

No. 04-1327

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOBBY LEE HOLMES,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of South Carolina**

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARRY C. SCHECK
PETER J. NEUFELD
Innocence Project, Inc.
100 Fifth Avenue, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10011
(212) 364-5357

ELAINE METLIN
Counsel of Record
ANN-MARIE LUCIANO
Dickstein Shapiro Morin &
Oshinsky LLP
2101 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037-1526
(202) 785-9700
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. ABSENT THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION TO PROTECT PETITIONER’S CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE, THERE IS A SIGNIFICANT RISK THAT AN INNOCENT MAN WILL BE EXECUTED | 7 |
| A. DNA Testing Has Exonerated Innocent Individuals In Many Cases Where Evidence Of Guilt Appeared “Overwhelming” But Where A Third Party In Fact Committed The Crime..... | 7 |
| 1. Ronald Williamson and Dennis Fritz | 7 |
| 2. Christopher Ochoa and Richard Danziger | 9 |
| 3. Kirk Bloodsworth | 11 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| B. Post-Conviction DNA Testing Has Shown That The Types Of “Overwhelming Evidence” Cited As Proof Of Petitioner’s Guilt - Fingerprint And Fiber Evidence - Can Be Unreliable..... | 12 |
| 1. Emerging Challenges to Fingerprint Analysis | 13 |
| 2. Fiber Analysis | 15 |
| II. ADMITTING THIRD PARTY GUILT EVIDENCE IS PARTICULARLY NECESSARY WHEN THERE ARE ALLEGATIONS THAT FORENSIC EVIDENCE HAS BEEN PLANTED OR FABRICATED | 16 |
| A. Mass Exonerations Based On Fabricated Evidence | 17 |
| B. Individual Planting/Fabrication Cases | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Godschalk v. Montgomery County Dist. Attorney’s Office</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 366 (E.D. Pa. 2001) | 1 |
| <i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002) | 1 |
| <i>Peek v. State</i> , 488 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1986)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Gay</i> , 541 S.E.2d 541 (S.C. 2001)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Gregory</i> , 16 S.E.2d 532 (S.C. 1941) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Holmes</i> , 464 S.E.2d 334 (S.C. 1995) | 3 |
| <i>State v. Holmes</i> , 605 S.E.2d 19 (S.C. 2004) | 4, 6, 15 |
| <i>State v. Munson</i> , 886 P.2d 999 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994) | 19 |
| <i>Williamson v. Reynolds</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1529 (E.D. Okla. 1995)..... | 20 |
| Supreme Court Rules | |
| Rule 37.6..... | 1 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Associated Press, <i>Inmates Freed from Death Row at a Glance</i> , July 6, 2003, LEXIS, News Library | 19 |
| Simon A. Cole, <i>Fingerprints Not Infallible</i> , 26 Nat’l L.J. 22 (2004)..... | 13 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Complaint, <i>Fritz v. City of Ada</i> (E.D. Okla. Apr. 14, 2000) (No. 2000-CV-194)..... | 7 |
| Complaint, <i>Ochoa v. City of Austin</i> (W.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2002) (No. A02CA710)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Convicted by Juries, Exonerated by Science: Case Studies in the Use of DNA Evidence to Establish Innocence After Trial</i> , Nat'l Inst. Just., Off. Just. Programs, U.S. Dep't Just., NCJ161258, at http://www.ncjrs.org/pdffiles/dnaevid.pdf (June 1996)..... | 11 |
| James Dao, <i>In Same Case, DNA Clears Convict and Finds Suspect</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 6, 2003, at A7, 2003 WLNR 5651894..... | 12 |
| Mark Donald, <i>Lethal Rejection</i> , Dallas Observer, Dec. 12, 2002, LEXIS, News Library | 9 |
| Charlie Goodyear & Erin Hallissy, <i>The Other Side of DNA Evidence: An Innocent Man Is Freed</i> , San Francisco Chron., Oct. 19, 1999, at A10, 1999 WLNR 4049356..... | 19-20 |
| Samuel R. Gross, <i>Lost Lives: Miscarriages of Justice in Capital Cases</i> , 61 Law & Contemp. Probs. 123 (Autumn 1998)..... | 12 |
| Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States: 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology (forthcoming 2005) (manuscript on file with author) | 12, 17, 18 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Martha Bryson Hodel, <i>Zain Case 'Blueprint' for Convicting the Innocent, Defender Says</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 3, 2001, LEXIS, News Library | 18 |
| Max M. Houck, <i>Statistics and Trace Evidence: The Tyranny of Numbers</i> , 1 Forensic Sci. Comms. (1999) | 16 |
| Edward Humes, <i>Crime Scenes Put Under New Microscope</i> , Orange County Reg., Oct. 17, 2004, LEXIS, News Library | 14 |
| Charles T. Jones, <i>DNA Tests Clear Two Men in Prison</i> , Daily Oklahoman, Apr. 16, 1999, LEXIS, News Library | 7 |
| James S. Liebman, <i>The Overproduction of Death</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 2030 (2000) | 12 |
| John O'Brien, <i>Shirley Kinge Lawsuit Rejected; Her Wrongful-Arrest Suit Was Filed Too Late, Judge Rules</i> , Post-Standard, Sept. 18, 2003, at B1, LEXIS, News Library | 14 |
| Plaintiffs' Brief in Support of Summary Judgment Motion, <i>Fritz v. City of Ada</i> (E.D. Okla. Jan. 8, 2002) (No. 2000-CV-194)..... | 7, 9 |
| Maurice Possley et al., <i>Scandal Touches Even Elite Labs</i> , Chi. Trib., Oct. 21, 2004, at 1, LEXIS, News Library | 17, 18 |
| <i>Report of the [Illinois] Governor's Commission on Capital Punishment, Recommendations 50-52, at www.idoc.state.il.us/ccp/ccp/reports/commission_report/summary_recommendations.pdf</i> (Apr. 2002)..... | 12-13 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Jonathan Saltzman & Mac Daniel, <i>Man Freed in 1997 Shooting of Officer</i> , Boston Globe, Jan. 24, 2004, 2004 WLNR 3621085 | 13 |
| Barry Scheck & Peter Neufeld, <i>Junk Science, Junk Evidence</i> , N.Y. Times, May 11, 2001, at A35, 2001 WLNR 3405176 | 15 |
| Barry Scheck, Peter Neufeld & Jim Dwyer, <i>Actual Innocence: Five Days to Execution, and Other Dispatches From the Wrongly Convicted</i> (2000) | 2 |
| Barry Scheck, Peter Neufeld & Jim Dwyer, <i>Actual Innocence: When Justice Goes Wrong and How to Make It Right</i> (2003) | 2, 7 |
| Robert B. Stacey, <i>Report on the Erroneous Fingerprint Individualization in the Madrid Train Bombing Case</i> , 54 J. of Forensic Identification 706 (2005) | 14 |
| Mark Wrolstad, <i>Hair-Matching Flawed as a Forensic Science: DNA Testing Reveals Dozens of Wrongful Verdicts Nationwide</i> , Dallas Morning News, Mar. 31, 2002, at 1A, 2002 WLNR 10578400 | 9 |
| Rick Young, <i>The Outcome of the Rampart Scandal Investigations</i> , P.B.S. Frontline, at http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/lapd/later/outcome.html (last visited Apr. 7, 2005) | 18 |
